



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 15349/2023 & CM APPL. 61581/2023 & CM APPL.  
61582/2023  
SHAKUNTLA .....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF DELHI & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC for State  
Mr. Alok Garg, Assistant Registrar,  
RCS Office

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA**

% **ORDER**  
**09.01.2025**

Learned ASC appearing on behalf of the State prayed for six weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within six weeks as prayed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J**

**JANUARY 9, 2025**  
**gs/ryp**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*