



\$~23 & 265

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15349/2023 & CM APPLs. 61581/2023, 61582/2023**

SHAKUNTLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D.S. Kundu, Adv.
versus

CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Gourav Mundra, Proxy Counsel
for Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD

AND

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 2039/2024 & CM APPL. 76647/2024**

SHAKUNTLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D.S. Kundu, Adv.
versus

ANIL KUMAR SINGH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh, Mr. Vikas
Chaudhary and Mr. Kuldeep Singh,
Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **24.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present contempt petition being **CONT.CAS(C) 2039/2024** has been filed by the Petitioner-Shakuntla under Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the Respondents for non-compliance of the order dated 29th November, 2023 (*hereinafter*, 'order') passed by this Court in **W.P.(C) 15349/2023**.
3. In terms of the order, the representations of the Petitioner were to be



disposed of by giving a personal hearing. The relevant portion of the order is extracted hereunder for ready reference:

“5. Appropriate shall be, pending appearance of respondents No.3 and 4, respondent No.2 shall dispose of the representations made by the petitioner at Annexures P-9, P-10 and P-13 by giving a personal hearing to the petitioner on a date and time to be informed to the petitioner and convey the decision thereof to the petitioner within eight weeks from today.”

4. It is the contention of the Petitioner that, till date, a personal hearing has not been given to the Petitioner and hence the said representations were not able to be disposed of.

5. According to the Petitioner, only one of representations has been decided i.e. Annexure P-9 in **W.P. (C) 15349/2023** dated 23rd September, 2023. The other two representations are claimed to have not been decided.

6. Let an affidavit be filed by the Registrar Co-operative Society (‘RCS’) in this regard.

7. The RCS shall also place on record a report as to whether any audit of the Society has been conducted and if so, what is the status of the said Society.

8. On the next date of hearing, the RCS shall bring the original record relating to the Society before this Court.

9. List on 22nd May, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

APRIL 24, 2025

Rahul/rks